

Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 660 of 2022

1. Manoj Ahir
2. Sukhram Ahir **Appellants**

Versus

The State of Jharkhand **Respondent**

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RONGON MUKHOPADHYAY
: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMBUJ NATH**

For the Appellants : Ms. Sunita Kumari, Advocate
For the Respondent : Ms. Priya Shrestha, Spl.P.P.

I.A. No. 10041 of 2022

03/03.01.2023 Heard Ms. Sunita Kumari, learned counsel appearing for the appellants and Ms. Priya Shrestha, learned Spl.P.P. for the State.

The instant interlocutory application has been preferred by the appellants for grant of bail to them during the pendency of this appeal.

The appellants have been convicted for the offence under Sections 376(D) of the Indian Penal Code and has been sentenced to undergo rigorous imprisonment for twenty-five years along with a fine of Rs. 1,00,000/- each.

It has been alleged that the appellants had committed rape upon the informant and her own sister.

The medical report suggests that both were subjected to rape.

Regard being had to the above, we are not inclined to admit the appellants on bail. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the appellants is hereby rejected.

I.A. No. 10041 of 2022 stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J.)

(Ambuj Nath, J.)