

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (DB) No. 660 of 2022

1. Manoj Ahir	---	---	
2. Sukhram Ahir	---	---	Appellants
Versus			
The State of Jharkhand	---	---	Respondent

CORAM: **Hon'ble Mr. Justice Rongon Mukhopadhyay**
Hon'ble Mr. Justice Ambuj Nath

For the Appellant: Ms. Sunita Kumari, Advocate
For the Resp.-State: Mrs. Priya Shrestha, Special P.P.

I.A. No. 7289 of 2023

04 / 19.11.2024 Heard Ms. Sunita Kumari, learned counsel for the appellant No. 1 and
Mrs. Priya Shrestha, learned Special P.P.

This application has been filed by the appellant no. 1 for grant of bail during the pendency of this appeal.

The prayer for bail of the appellant no. 1 was earlier rejected in I.A. No. 10041 of 2022.

Submission has been advanced by the learned counsel for the appellant no. 1 that he is in custody for about four years. It has further been submitted that minor children of the appellant no. 1 are suffering on account of appellant no. 1 being in custody.

Learned Special P.P has opposed the prayer for bail of the appellant no. 1.

It appears that the appellant no. 1 had raped the Informant and her sister and the medical report substantiates such facts.

Regard being had to the above, we are not inclined to reconsider the prayer for bail of the appellant no. 1. Accordingly, the prayer for bail of the appellant no. 1 stands rejected once again, at this stage.

Aforesaid I.A. stands rejected.

(Rongon Mukhopadhyay, J)

(Ambuj Nath, J)